No. 20-80014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

A.B. and A.M.B., by their parents and next friends, C.B. and D.B., T.T., by her parents and next friends, K.T. and S.T., and A.P., by her parents and next friends, C.P. and M.P.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and OAHU INTERSCHOLASTIC ASSOCIATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

No. 1:18-cv-00477-LEK-RT Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi

BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' RULE 23(f) PETITION

ROXANE A. POLIDORA LEE BRAND PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 983-1000 Facsimile: (415) 983-1200

roxane.polidora@pillsburylaw.com lee.brand@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case: 20-80014, 01/21/2020, ID: 11571081, DktEntry: 3-2, Page 2 of 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. TITLE IX IS CRITICAL TO ENSURING EQUAL ACCESS TO THE SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS OF PARTICIPATION IN SPORTS	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER THREATENS THE ENFORCEMENT OF TITLE IX BY AND FOR MINOR STUDENTS	4
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>
Ashker v. Governor of Cal., No. C 09-5796 CW, 2014 WL 2465191 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2014)6
Cannon v. University of Chi., 441 U.S. 677 (1979)
Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co., 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)
Garcia v. Lawn, 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)
Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey, 305 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Cal. 2015)
Hernandez v. Lynch, No. EDCV 16-00620-JGB (KKx), 2016 WL 7116611 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2016), aff'd sub nom. Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 5
Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005) 6
North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)
Ollier v. Sweetwater Union High Sch. Dist., 768 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)7
Stanley v. University of S. Cal., 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)
Sueoka v. United States, 101 F. App'x 649 (9th Cir. 2004)
<u>Statutes</u>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq. passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	. 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	, 9
Other Authorities	
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:12 (5th ed.)	. 8
1 Newberg on Class Actions § 3:15 (5th ed.)	. 8
118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972)	. 8
7AA Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1775 (3d ed.)	. 8
Ellen Staurowsky et al., Women's Sports Foundation, <i>Chasing Equity: The Triumphs, Challenges, and Opportunities in Sports for Girls and Women</i> (2020) <i>available at</i> https://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Chasing-Equity-Full-Report-Web.pdf	, 4
National Federation of State High School Associations, 2018-19 High School Athletics Participation Survey (2019), available at https://www.nfhs.org/media/1020412/2018-19_participation_survey.pdf	.3
National Women's Law Center, <i>The Battle for Gender Equity in Athletics in Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/Battle-for-GE-in-Elementary-and-Secondary-Schools.pdf	, 4
Philip Veliz et al., Women's Sports Foundation, <i>The State of High School Sports in America: An Evaluation of the Nation's Most Popular Extracurricular Activity</i> (2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/state-of-high-school-sportsreport-final.pdf	, 4
